

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

In Re: DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 3:15-md-02626-HES-JRK Judge Harvey E. Schlesinger Magistrate Judge James R. Klindt
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Class Actions	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH DEFENDANTS BAUSCH & LOMB, INC.
AND COOPERVISION, INC.; AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Lead Counsel’s Investigation..... 2

 B. Procedural History 2

 C. Settlement History 6

 D. Summary of the Settlement Terms 8

 1. CVI..... 8

 2. B&L 8

 3. Monetary Relief for the Benefit of the Class 9

 4. Class Releases 10

 5. Settlement Termination..... 10

 6. Class Representatives’ Service Award 10

 7. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 11

 8. The Court-Approved Notice Program was Implemented 11

 9. Reaction to the Settlements Has Been Positive 12

 E. The Standards of Rule 23(a) and (b)(3) Have Already Been Met 12

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Legal Standard for Final Approval 12

 B. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Settlement Classes Because Members of the Settlement Classes Received Adequate Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard..... 13

 1. The Best Notice Practicable Was Furnished..... 14

 2. The Notice and Notice Program Were Reasonably Calculated to Inform Settlement Class Members of Their Rights 15

C.	The Settlements Should Be Approved as Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable.....	16
1.	These Settlements are the Product of Good-Faith, Informed, and Arm’s-Length Negotiations	18
2.	Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation	19
3.	The Factual Record Is Sufficiently Developed to Enable Class Counsel to Make a Reasoned Judgment	20
4.	Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	21
5.	Range of Possible Recovery and the Point on or Below the Range of Recovery at Which a Settlement Is Fair	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	19, 21
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	13, 16, 17
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	18, 21
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 06-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....	19
<i>Estate of Dolby ex rel. Koenig v. Butler & Hosch, P.A.</i> , No. 8:03-cv-02246-SDM-TGW, Report and Recommendation (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2006), <i>adopted by Merryday, J.</i> , 2006 WL 2474062 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2006).....	13
<i>Leverso v. Southtrust Bank</i> , 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....	17
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	17
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	14, 16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....14

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....19

Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 2:05-CV-186-FTM-99DNF, 2006 WL 2620275 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2006).....18

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....13, 18
